valuation did not account for potential penalty
fees, as professional judgment deemed that
even if such penalties were incurred, their
amount would not materially affect the overall
financial assessment conclusion.

The Group has quantified the financial impact
on its consolidated financial statements, and
the effects are presented in the table below.

184

JIYI HOLDINGS LIMITED 集一控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

4. 上年度調整（續）

(b) 就與未記錄的融資租賃有
關之調整

重列對本公司於二零二三年十二

月三十一日及二零二三年一月一

日的綜合財務狀況表內適用項目

的影響概述如下：

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Adjustment relating to the unrecorded
finance leases

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the
applicable l ine items within the Company’s
consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2023 and 1 January 2023 were as
follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
綜合財務狀況表

As at 31 December 2023
於二零二三年十二月三十一日

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment As restated

以往報告 上年度調整 重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Note (a)(ii)
附註 (a)(ii)

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 7,147 4,797 11,944

Current assets 流動資產
Trade and other receivables and

prepayment
貿易及其他應收款以及
預付款項 499,117 (937) 498,180

Total assets 資產總值 902,165 3,860 906,025

Current liabilities 流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 269 4,761 5,030

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 297,521 (5,698) 291,823

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 405,106 (901) 404,205

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 146 146

Net assets 資產淨值 383,229 (1,047) 382,182

Capital and reserves 股本及儲備
Reserves 儲備 380,108 (1,047) 379,061

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔
權益 382,498 (1,047) 381,451

Total equity 權益總額 383,229 (1,047) 382,182

185

JIYI HOLDINGS LIMITED 集一控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

4. 上年度調整（續）

(b) 就與未記錄的融資租賃有
關之調整（續）

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Adjustment relating to the unrecorded
finance leases (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
綜合財務狀況表

As at 1 January 2023
於二零二三年一月一日

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment As restated

以往報告 上年度調整 重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Note (a)(ii)
附註 (a)(ii)

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 7,067 2,085 9,152

Current assets 流動資產
Trade and other receivables and prepayment 貿易及其他應收款 以及

預付款項 795,437 (376) 795,061

Total assets 資產總值 1,358,841 1,709 1,360,550

Current liabilities 流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 41 1,958 1,999

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 740,868 (2,334) 738,534

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 926,981 (249) 926,732

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 222 222

Net assets 資產淨值 905,104 (471) 904,633

Capital and reserves 股本及儲備
Reserves 儲備 792,269 (471) 791,798

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
904,381 (471) 903,910

Total equity 權益總額 905,104 (471) 904,633

186

JIYI HOLDINGS LIMITED 集一控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

4. 上年度調整（續）

(b) 就與未記錄的融資租賃有
關之調整（續）

重列對本公司於截至二零二三年

十二月三十一日止年度的綜合損

益表內適用項目的影響概述如

下：

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Adjustment relating to the unrecorded
finance leases (Continued)

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the
applicable l ine items within the Company’s
consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year
ended 31 December 2023 were as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
綜合財務狀況表

As at 31 December 2023
於二零二三年十二月三十一日

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment As restated

以往報告 上年度調整 重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Note (a)(ii)
附註 (a)(ii)

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (15,640) (496) (16,136)
Finance costs 財務成本 (9,721) (80) (9,801)

Loss before tax 除稅前虧損 (487,980) (576) (488,556)

Loss for the year 年內虧損 (498,580) (576) (499,156)

Total comprehensive loss for the year 年內全面虧損總額 (521,875) (576) (522,451)

Loss for the year attributable to: 以下各方應佔年內虧損
— Owners of the company — 本公司擁有人 (498,588) (576) (499,164)

Total comprehensive loss for the
year attributable to:

以下各方應佔年內全面
虧損總額：

— Owners of the company — 本公司擁有人 (521,883) (576) (522,459)

(521,875) (576) (522,451)

Loss per share attributable to owners
of the Company for the year

本公司擁有人應佔年內
每股虧損

— Basic (RMB cents per share) — 基本（人民幣分 ) (189.03) (0.22) (189.25)
— Diluted (RMB cents per share) — 攤薄（人民幣分 ) (189.03) (0.22) (189.25)

187

JIYI HOLDINGS LIMITED 集一控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

5. 主要會計判斷及估計不確定
性之主要來源

在應用附註3所述本集團的會計政策

時，要求本公司的董事對於無法從其

他來源清楚得知的資產和負債的賬面

值作出估計和假設。估計和相關假設

以歷史經驗和其他被視為相關的因素

為基礎。實際結果可能與該等估計不

同。

本集團對估計和相關假設會持續進行

檢討。如果變更僅影響當期，對會計

估計的變更要在修改估計的當期作出

確認，如果影響當期和未來期間，則

於變更的當期和未來期間都作出確認。

應用會計政策之主要判斷

以下為除涉及估計的判斷（見下文）外，

本公司董事在應用本集團之會計政策

時作出且對綜合財務報表內確認的金

額具最重大影響力的主要判斷。

持續經營基準

該等綜合財務報表乃按持續經營基準

編製，其有效性取決於能否成功實施

措施以足以應付本集團營運資金需求。

詳情載於綜合財務報表附註2.2。

5.	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS